arising from sales of goods and rendering of services, and HKAS 11 “Construction Contracts”,
which specified the accounting for construction contracts on revenue recognition. The Group’s
new accounting policies on revenue recognition are set out in Note 2.17.

The Group adopted HKFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method and recognised the
cumulative effect of initially applying HKFRS 15 as an adjustment to the retained earnings at 1
April 2018. As allowed by HKFRS 15, the Group applied the new requirements only to contracts
that were not completed as at 1 April 2018. The comparative information has not been restated
and continues to be reported under HKAS 18 “Revenue”.

67Perfect Shape Medical Limited　　Annual Report 2019

Notes To The Consolidated
Financial Statements

2	 Summary of significant accounting policies — continued

2.2	 Changes in accounting policies — continued

(b)	 HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” — continued

The following tables summarise the opening adjustments to the Group’s consolidated balance
sheet as at 1 April 2018:

As previously
reported under

HKAS 18

Impact of the
adoption of
HKFRS 15

As restated
under

HKFRS 15
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(a) (b) (a) + (b)

Total assets 818,526 — 818,526

Deferred revenue 204,294 (103,970) 100,324
Tax payables 31,476 20,322 51,798
Others 112,589 — 112,589

Total liabilities 348,359 (83,648) 264,711

Retained earnings 111,802 82,754 194,556
Exchange reserve (75) 894 819
Others 358,440 — 358,440

Total equity 470,167 83,648 553,815

The impact from the adoption of HKFRS 15 arises from the timing difference in recognising
revenue when customers do not utilise all of their contractual rights within the service period
under the Group’s service contracts which are subject to a contractual six-month expiry policy
and are non-refundable except for certain refundable programmes as set out in Note 2.17. Prior
to the adoption of HKFRS 15, any unutilised treatments are fully recognised in profit or loss at the
end of the service period. Under HKFRS 15, these customers’ unexercised rights are estimated
by management based on the historical data of customers’ utilisation of the Group’s prepaid